1
vacon 10
easy and smart
2
easy and smart
The Vacon 10 is a compact AC drive speed control solution for all general-purpose applications
including pumps, fans, material handling, door applications and many other. Thanks to its smart
design with loadable application modules and availability in all voltage versions, the Vacon 10

Default confi guration: +SM03 +EMC4
+Options
vacon 10 type designation code
PE plate with 360°
earthing of cable shields
NEMA Type 1 upgrade kit with
conduit box and top cover
IP21 top cover adds protection
against dripping water
MCA adapter for parameter
cloning and USB cable
Loadable application software
• Flexible standard software
• Motor potentiometer application
• Door machinery application
• PFC Multi-pump control for booster sets
• Customer-specific versions
Terminal Description
RS485
API
Limited
API
Full
API
1 +10 Vref Maximum load 10 mA x x
2 AI1 0-+10 V Ri =  200 kΩ   x* x
3 GND x x x
6 24 Vout ±20 %, max. load 50 mA x x x
7 GND x x x
8 DI1
0-+30 V Ri =  12 kΩ
x x x
9 DI2 x x
10 DI3 x x
A A - RS485 Positive x x x
B B - RS485 Negative x x x
4 AI2 0(4)-20  mA, Ri = 200 Ω x
5 GND x
13 GND x
14 DI4
0-+30 V Ri =  12 kΩ
x
15 DI5 x
16 DI6 x
18 AO 0(4)-20  mA, Rl ≤ 500 Ω x
20 DO
Open collector,
max. load 48 V/50 mA
x
22 RO 13 - CM Max. switching load:
250 Vac/2 A or 250 Vdc/0.4 A
x
23 RO 14 - NO x
24 RO 22 - NC
Max. switching load:
250 Vac/2 A or 250 Vdc/0.4 A
x x x
25 RO 21 - CM x x x
26 RO 24 - NO x
the possibilities
* Selectable V/mA with dip switch.